service@domioutdoorliving.com




domi

outdoor living

« 10°X12°

A — SKU: LGCF1752
v Metal Gazebo

Assembly Manual

© Copyright 2023-2025 Domi Outdoor Living LLC.All Rights Reserved.



Domi outdoor living’s Gazebo

If you like our products, please tell other customers

If you have prboblem with our products, please tell us

DOMI OUTDOOR LIVING



Pre-assembly
TOOLS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED (Not included in hoxes)

*NOTE: Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

LEVEL RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED ( Not included in hoxes )

*NOTE: Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

D §

SAFETY HAT GLOVES SAFETY GOGGLES

Matters needing attention

for assembly.

2. Do not fully tighten screws prior to
complete assembly.

a{ 1. Two or more people are required
2+

STEPLADDER

DRILL ALLEN KEY ALLEN KEY

IMPORTANT

The construction of a gazebo may require a municipal
permit or be subject to specific building codes. It is the
responsibility of the consumer to check and ensure
compliance with any local regulations or restrictions
before proceeding with assembly.



142.60" (3622mm)

. 138.43"(3516mm) —
OO OO OO I OO IO O PRI
IR I I I I I I I I o -
1NN HIIHIIHIIHIIHIIHIIHm

J L
;é - 145.04" (3684mm) - %

1
EE
2 g £
LIRS a
o N
| ® ]
g e 2
R
11 \

111.97" (2844mm)




140.79" (3576mm)

134.49" (3416mm)

105.63"(2683mm)

97.09" (2466mm)

6.30" (160mm)

4.30"(110mm)

4.30"(110mm)

6.30" (160mm)




[783mm

2X

D2

2X

D1




1903mn

Ho  2X 112X




L1 1X [2 11X
1560mm 1560mm

L3 1X L4 1X
560mn 1560mn

5 8X e 2X







1# 8X wax10 | 28 16X M4ax28 | 38 24X wa | 48 24X M4

H#t 48X M6%16 | OH 04X M6%30 | TH# 8X M6%32 | 8# 8X M6%38
108 12X Mex40 | 11#  6X Mex42 | 12# 10X Mex45 | 138  6X M6*48
148 12X Mex55 | 1b# 44X M6 1o 6X M6 17# 44X M6

8¢ 2X w8x50 | 19#  8X wex115 | 20# 12X M8 21# 10X M8




22# 10X M8 23# 8X M40 | 24# 76X 208 34X M6

20# 76X D12/d6.5%H2 | 27# 4X D17/d8.4xH2 | 28#  4X D13/d6.5%H15 | 298  8X 6%70
308 8X 318 16X M10 328 16X M10 33 16X M10
348 1X S4 3b#  1X M6 368 1X S5 37#  1X VI8
]
O

38%  1X mio | 39#  1X mio | 408 2X wexe0 | 418 2X Mg | 428 11X




A2 4X 31# 16X  32# 16X 33# 16X 38#  1X 398  IX ///

In—ground Base Assembly 414 304 234
A J1#




| In-ground Base 2

K Dig a hole (24"x24" xH 28")

6.30"(160mm )

6.30"(160mm )

24"

x Fill up with 100% cement.

28"

Note:Before putting the in—ground base down,make sure that it’s horizontal to the ground.

The gazebo can only be installed after the concrete has completely solidified.

We recommend that before installing the 2 inground bases, you first assemble the 2 rear

pole and the rear crossbeam. This will help determine the installation position and
dimensions of the inground bases more accurately.

128.19"(3256mm) 6.30"(160mm )

134.49"(3416mm)

6.30"(160mm )




M10

After the concrete has completely solidifed, loosen the washers
and nuts on the base to assemble the rear pole(see the next page).




B2  2X

M10

39#

1X

Note the inclination angles of the
two rear poles during installation.
You can put on the base cover #B3
first(see the next page).

N

J

Rear Pole AssemeIy:
2

J3#
328
J1#

0

__In
N

u?

s
J
N (\@ /

-}//G ‘“'""(@

-————-

Back Side

Front Side




/&7




(—

B2




7

Wy
1 : e
841mnm . . . M6*16 4
1841mm .
\\ Ci 11X C2 1X Cs3 1X o 8X  34# ly
Rear Beam Assembly:
C3
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ /o /c
</ """"" A 7




EI M6*16 54
[ oy 34#  1X
//C4
(J \
C2
C4/5#




M6+40 S4

Front
C1/Cs Side

Back
Side

5/

B2




. M6*38 M6 M6 S4 M6
‘W\‘ 1o#  8X 34#  1X
\_ D1 2X Dz 2X 8#  8X 17#  8X 358 IX /
Side Beam Assembly N\ gt
JM //\ \\\\\ — N
177 Nisg gy L Insert
] 178/ \i5s gr
1 ~
- . /
178 7 I D2
154 AT
oo 0 —, N \E N T \
S\ 172/ 154 R
15% 17#
\/ 1o 174 @
- ’ I t
\\\\\\\\ nser
ME)# vt B — \QZ
\ /' su/ 17# \\\\\\
154
T~~o ~—— //A/—
W T
g/ T




M6

S4

M6

M6

M6*16

4X 1ot 4X 178 4X 341X  35% 1IX

oH




M6*16

S4

5% X 341X
le /Dl b
C2
RN oo —(0)
54 \L
D
e e 1
B1
li/ \ B2
: /N
B1
x D
- N\ D;
C1 -
N\ 5t




,_252mm N

EI M6 M8 4 S5 N

S 158 6X 20%  4X

S i " M8%115 w  o4F IX 368 1X

178 6X W0 ax e "

\_ Bl 2X E2 2X 13# 6X 168 6X 19#  4X  21#  4X 358 1X 378 IX
228 17# 208 158
214 16#
204 15#

B1 \\




F3/5% /

—-——_
-

-
-
-
-~

~—
-
-~

1693mm
/‘\ M6+16 sS4
\\ F1 1X 10X 348 1IX /
Center beam assembly
111/

~-——_

—-——_
—-——_

—-——_




1X

M6
35#

K1

||||||||||||||||||

S4

M6+45

M6*42

M6

M6

2X 178 2X 348 1X

118 2X 12# 4X  15%

2X

K1

-
f

|||||||||||||||||




7

o

1807 (807 . e T
i ° e M6*16 S4

Gr 1X

G2

1X

F3

1X

N

oft 10X 34# IX /

Front Beam Assembly:

Fs/b#




) ﬁ\\\\w\\\\i\‘\\\\\\“\ @ ﬁ '\
@‘W M6*42 M6 M6

481X 3ot 1X J

118 4X

Note: When installing #G3, please align it with the
notch direction as shown in the instruction manual.

Ga3/11#/158/17#

w

11#/158/17#




7

M6%45 S4

\\ 128 4X 41X




I
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\m

o, By ===

lb#t  4X 17# 4X 481X 3o#  1X

Ko/b5#/108/158/17#
D2

M6*16 ) g M6+40
o 2X 104X
0 EP D
D2
<Ll \
Ko/5#/10%#/15%#/174

Note:washers #15 must be used.

INSIDE VIEW




// /69y, \
m W

\\¥ Ji 4X Jo 2X bt 4X T# 8X 1o# 8X 17# 8X 34# 1X 35%# ¥§//

M6*16 M6+*32 M6 M6 S4 M6

Solidifying Bar Assembly

-
=<

-
=~ -
~~_ ~~_

~

n/ 2X

oft

Jo/T8/158/178

1/




[e>]
% \6%16

\\ Js  4X ot 4X

S4

344

1X

ox

~—~_
-~

Note:The installation direction of part #J3.

J3/5#




M6

M6+*40

3o#

1X

344

15# 8X 17# 8X

8X

\\ 10#

D1




f 1326mm N
it \ NED
M8 M8
\ Hi  2X Ho  2X 208 2X 408 2X 412X
Support Tube Assembly
I Hi
Hi | M '
: S A08/208/414
40#/20#/41# : :
] \ 3
kj.@
i i Ho
o v
He /] ] 20#
40# | |
j\ | | 41#
e Ve
e~ h U




Note:The expansion screws in the picture are mainly used for
fixing on concrete ground. In this scenario, fixing holes need
to be drilled in the ground.

If it is grassland, you need to dig holes and make concrete
inground base to assemble the support tube bases.

J

You can first install the 2 front support tubes
to determine the position of the bases #G4.
See the next page.

29# 29#

G4/29%#/30#

30# \30# \30# \30#

Ga/29#/30# 29#/30#




Assemble the front support tubes.

Step 1: Insert the top of the front support tube into the circular opening of #G3, then slide it inward to secure the top part of the tube.

Step 2: Align the semicircular base at the bottom of the tube exactly with the semicircular opening of #G4.

Step 3: Rotate the tube to snap the semicircular base at its bottom into #G4, completing the fixation of the support tube.

=\

J

= &)
G1 ;
Hi ‘
I
G2
Z Hi J
Ho /ﬂz Hi
N
©-

G3




1560mm

i

'[r-I]'V

=\

<L ™ S
M6 D12/d6. 5*H2
\ L1 1X o 2X 24#  2X 252X 202X 34# 1X 3¢ 1X J
Roof Panel Assembly
Rubber spacer #24 should be
assembled between the roof
panels and beams,and secure
% with bolts,rubber gaskets j |7
and nuts to prevent
water leakage.
20% ]
B1
C1 [1
— |
24 %M‘T — (
25#
7 -
[ Note: Remove the protective film of the
panels before installing the roofing panels.

QS




1

S4
M6#30 o0 M6 D12/d6. 5%H2 Vg
\\ Ls 2X 6  6X 14# 2X 24# 8X 25# 8X 26# 8X 34# 1X  37#
61 - 6
2X 26# \ 4X
Ls 6#

| B/ E
Li/Ls %M 58— N
o0 Cyf
L1 /Lg)
144




/

\)
i
s

o
Note:When installing roof panel #L6,
the small holes on the roof panel
should face toward rear beam #C1/C2.

N

@ ]560‘mm %I \
S4
ME*30 o0 M6 D12/d6. 5*H2 Vg
\_ Le 1X 6% 3X 14% 1X 248 4X 25% 4X 268 4X 34# 1X 37# 1X )/
64~ 6t
Le 26 \




N

’ S4
‘ V630 Moxos M6 D12/d6. 5*H2 8
\\ s 2X 6 6X 148 2X 248 8X 268 8X 26 8X 34# 1X 37#  1X J
6~ o
ZX 26H# \ 4X C2 1
L5 _\ L\

208
K\& \L5

Co2

244 | A
20—

7




1560mm

>~ B S
M6 D12/d6. 5*H2

24% 4X  25# 4X 26#

4X  34#

-

1X

M8

JTH




ﬁ 1560mm = N
E SO
T T \\\\\\\\N\\\N\ M \ %

D12/d6. 5*H2

\ Ls 1X 68 4X 248 4X 208  4X 348 1X 42#  1X J

Apply sealant to the roof panels as shown




]560Tm =?4 :::::\

S4
M6%30 M6%55 M8
M6 D12/d6. 5+H2

‘ ’ 148 2X 2ot 2X J4#  1X 428 1X
Ls  2X o6 12X 244 14X 268 14X 37#  1X




1560mn \
/If ; = N

M6*30 M6*55 V6 S4 M8
D12/d6. 5%H2
: : : 148 1X 258 1X 341X 281X
NG Le 11X 6%  6X 24# X 26% X 37#  1X .
When installing roof panel #L6, the
of 20#  small holes on the roof panel should

\\ face toward front beam #G1/G2.

e e




1X

M8

3TH

424

1560mm _
S4
Nox30 o9 M6 D12/d6. 5xH2
‘ 148 2X 25%  2X 344
\_ Ls  2X 6# 12X 14X 268 14X
%\ 26




K 1560mm -

D12/d6. H*H2

- 2b#  1X 428  1X
\ La 1X 68 06X 248 7X 208  7X S 1X J
When installing, note that the two small holes on This hole does not require
L4 must be aligned with the small hole on L2. assembly in this step. 4

L5 4o

\ O\ ! | N
S - g
Lo L5

=€

)
NG
3+t

|

ok

o




1903 ®‘ N
% %O - 364 1X
/ 6x © 228 6x 34t
M6>x<45 M8*115

=/ 1X
M8 D17/d8. 4xH2 %

\_ 112X 12# 2X 21#  6X 278 4X 37#  1X /




=\

Sl
N M4%28 S @
\ © M4
M4 D13/d6. 5%H15
282X 44  2X
K4 1X 3 2X 28# 2XJ
M3
/
&
——%
8y
Note : The number and position of the
washers that need to be installed as
shown in the diagram.

SECTION VIEW ‘
\ O




N

M4 " D13/d6. 5xH15
2X 42X
3% 2X 28%  2X )
Lo 284




e

Q
///7 478mn {::' [478m, [::' <iiiii OM4

\
Ke 2X 3# 4X 6# 4X 24% 4X 34# IX
M4x28 M4 D12/d6. 5*H2 \6 M8
N M 2X M2 2X 2#  4X 4#  4X 268 4X 25#  2X 37# IX
6 :
N

26% [

C1/C2




50mm
1

M4%10

M4*28

J#

M4

16X

48

M4

16X

2

2

L1/L2/L3/La

M1/Ms/Ms




Care and Cleaning

Wash frame parts and fabric with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly.
Dry frame completely and allow the fabric to drip dry.
Do not use bleach, acid, or other solvents on the fabric or frame parts.

Please inspect and tighten all bolts or fasteners on a regular basis to ensure
proper performance and safety of your gazebo.



Warranty

Frames

Frames constructions are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage to frame from negligence won't be covered by this warranty.

Netting
Netting are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item purchased.
Damage from exposure to chemicals (including but not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this warranty.

Bolts & nuts

Bolts and nuts are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage from exposure to chemicals (including not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this
warranty.

\X/arranty Limitation

This warranty is for the original purchase order only. (Order number required). This warranty is non-transferable.
Domi outdoor living is responsible for the free replacement part including shipping charges for the 1 year warranty.

\Warranty Exclusion

This warranty does not cover products subject to negligence, abuse usage, inappropriate installation. Domi outdoor
living reserves the right to explain warranty exclusions. When the replacement item is applied, the 1 year warranty
automatically expires. Please feel free to contact us for applying warranty.



service@domioutdoorliving.com



